JSC HALS-Development and subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

62

32. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group undertakes certain
transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Group‟s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the loans and borrowings and cash and short-term
deposits denominated in USD. The Group does not use derivatives to manage its foreign currency
risk exposure.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group‟s loss before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group‟s equity. The Group‟s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in
USD rate

Effect on loss
before tax

 31 December 2011 12.50% (766)

-12.50% 766

   31 December 2010 +8.9% (866)

 -8.9% 866

  1 January 2010 +14.8% (826)

-14.8% 826

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its rental
activities and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions.

To manage credit risk related to cash and short-term deposits, the Group maintains its available
cash, mainly in VTB (principal shareholder of the Group). Management periodically reviews the
creditworthiness of the banks in which it deposits cash.

Loans and notes receivables are extended to 50% associates and joint ventures for the